
 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3410 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.03.2022 

 
 

PROMOTION OF TEXTILE INDUSTRY 

 
 

3410. SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI: 

 
 

 
 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 

be pleased to state : 
 
 

 

(a) the details of the work done in Rajasthan during the last three years to promote the textile industry;  
 

(b) the quantum of amount that has been spent in last five years; year-wise data;  
 

(c) whether the Government has plan to establish Shilp Gram in Rajasthan, particularly in Chittorgarh 

Lok Sabha constituency;  
 

(d) if so, the details thereof; and  
 

(e) if not, the reasons therefor? 

 
 
 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्) 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH) 
 

 

(a) & (b): Government is implementing various schemes viz the Amended Technology 

Upgradation Fund Scheme (A-TUFS), Schemes for the development of the Powerloom Sector   

(Power-Tex), Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), SAMARTH- The Scheme for Capacity 

Building in Textile Sector, Jute (ICARE- Improved Cultivation and Advanced Retting Exercise), 

Integrated Processing Development Scheme (IPDS), Silk Samagra, National Handloom Development 

Programme, National Handicraft Development Programme, Integrated Wool Development Programme 

(IWDP), Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Textiles, Rebate of State and central Taxes and 

Levies (RoSCTL), National Technical Textiles Mission (NTTM) etc. catering exclusively for 

promotion and development of textile sector in the country including the state of Rajasthan. 

The quantum of amount released under major schemes of Ministry of Textiles in Rajasthan 

year-wise is given at Annexure. 

(c) to (e): The proposal to set up Craft Village is considered by Ministry on the receipt of viable 

proposal from the concerned State Government. So far, no such proposal has been received from 

Government of Rajasthan for Chittorgarh. However, during 2020-21, Ministry of Textiles has 

sanctioned a Craft Village (Shilp Gram) at Amer, Jaipur, Rajasthan. 

 

 

 

https://www.godigit.com/guides/government-schemes/national-technical-textiles-mission-nttm#:~:text=To%20position%20India%20in%20technical,an%20average%20till%202023%2D24.


 

 

ANNEXURE 

The quantum of amount released under major schemes of Ministry of Textiles in Rajasthan year-wise: 

Year  Amount released (Rs. in 

crore) 

2016-17 191.48 

2017-18 91.48 

2018-19  32.46* 

2019-20 35.08* 

2020-21 69.17 
 

*Major portion of committed liabilities under erstwhile Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (TUFS) 

scheme were released in 2016-17 and 2017-18 under Amended Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme 

(A-TUFS).  

*** 


